

16-1739-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

TALMAN HARRIS,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Appellee/Respondent.

**Petition for Review of the Opinion of the
U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission**

PAGE PROOF REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP

Paula D. Shaffner, Esq.

Amy E. Sparrow, Esq.

2600 One Commerce Square

Philadelphia, PA 19103-7098

(215) 564-8000

Scott H. Bernstein, Esq.

100 Park Avenue, Suite 2000

New York, NY 10017

(212) 812-4124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Harris Did Not Violate the Anti-Fraud Provisions2

 1. Harris Had No Duty to Disclose the Deer Payment.....2

 2. Harris Did Not Have the Requisite Scienter6

 B. Even if Harris Violated the Anti-Fraud Provisions, the
 Sanctions Imposed Were Excessive, Oppressive, and
 Punitive, Not Remedial8

III. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988).....2

Chasins v. Smith, Barney & Co., Inc.,
438 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1970).....5

Gebhart v. SEC,
255 Fed. App’x 254 (9th Cir. 2007)7

Hanly v. SEC,
415 F.2d 589 (2d Cir. 1969).....5

In re Derek L. DuBois,
Exch. No. 48332, 2003 WL 21946858 (Aug. 13, 2003)4

In re Kevin D. Kunz,
55 S.E.C. 551, 2002 WL 54819 (2002)5

In re Refco Securities Litigation,
759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)3

In re Richard H. Morrow,
Exch. No. 43092, 1998 WL 556560 (Sept. 2, 1998).....4

In re Richmark Capital Corp.,
Exch. No. 48758, 2003 WL 22570712 (Nov. 7, 2003)5

Markowski v. SEC,
34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994).....6

Mathis v. SEC,
671 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

McCarthy v. SEC,
406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005).....8

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....8

Overton v. Todman & Co., CPAs, P.C.,
478 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2007).....2

Press v. Chemical Investment Services Corp.,
166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....3

Saad v. SEC,
718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013)8

U.S. v. Laurienti,
731 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2013).....5

U.S. v. Nouri,
711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....4

U.S. v. Santoro,
302 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....4

U.S. v. Szur,
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....4

U.S. v. Wolfson,
642 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2011).....3

RULES

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5Passim

FINRA Rule 2010Passim

FINRA Rule 2020Passim

CODES

Section 10(b) of the Securities Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)Passim

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)8

OTHER

FINRA Sanction Guidelines9
